Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
RJR Manufacturing LLC	09/03/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KenzINC LLC
Street Address:	44 Rachel Dive
City:	Stratford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06615

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11046457

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patent@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott D. Wofsy

Address Line 1: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50381.60345 (SDW)

Denise Kacinski

Total Attachments: 5

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

500641133

source=50381.60345 Assignment#page1.tif

source=50381.60345 Assignment#page2.tif

source=50381.60345 Assignment#page3.tif

source=50381.60345 Assignment#page4.tif

source=50381.60345 Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021496 FRAME: 0154

:H \$40.00 1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RJR Manufacturing LLC, hereinafter "Assignor", a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and having a principal place of business at 44 Rachel Drive, Stratford, CT 06615, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/046,457, filed January 28, 2005, entitled "DEVICE FOR DISPENSING MEDIA; and

WHEREAS, KenzINC LLC, hereinafter "Assignee", a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and having a principal place of business at 44 Rachel Drive, Stratford, CT 06615, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified patent application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent application, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Patents, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Patents, or any proceeding in connection with any Patents in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Patents, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Patents, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

STM 255978.1

PATENT REEL: 021496 FRAME: 0155 AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Patents of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Patents to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE, LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each	ch party l	has cause	ed the Agre	ement to be execut	ed by its
duly authorized representative on this	3	day of _	Sept	, 2008.	

RJR MANUFACTURING LLC, Assignor

By: Name:

Title:

KENZINC LLC, Assignee

By: Name:

Title:

PATENT REEL: 021496 FRAME: 0157

STATE OF C	Exir Field)	
COUNTY OF	FairField) ss:)	
acknowledged h Connecticut Con	imself to be <u>owner</u> poration, and that he as ment for the purposes t	of RJR MAs such officer, being	, 2008, before me, a Notary NUFACTURING LLC, a g authorized to do so, executed the signing the name of the corporation
II year aforesaid.	N WITNESS WHEREO	OF, I hereunto set m	ny hand and official seal the day and
			Notary Public
			[Notarial Seal]
My Commission	Expires: My Commiss June 30, 20	on Expires 10	

TATE OF Connecticut) ss:
OUNTY OF FAIRFIELD) ss:
On this, the 3 day of
Notary Public
[Notarial Seal]
Iy Commission Expires: My Commission Expires June 30, 2010

RECORDED: 09/08/2008

PATENT REEL: 021496 FRAME: 0159